

F.No.102/201/JAG/ADM/DE(37)/2023(FMS:72963)



Govt of India, Ministry of Defence Directorate General Defence Estates

Raksha Sampada Bhawan Ulaanbaatar Marg Delhi Cantt-10 Email: adqadm-dqde@nic.in

Dated the June, 2024

To,

The Principal Director, DE
Ministry of Defence,
Central/Eastern/Northern/Southern/South-Western/Western Command
Lucknow / Kolkata /Jammu/Pune/Jaipur/Chandigarh

Subject: Promotion to the Junior Administrative Grade (OG) in the Pay Matrix Level-12 [pre-revised pay scale of ₹15,600-39,100(PB-3) + Grade Pay ₹7,600/-] in the Indian Defence Estates Service, Group 'A' post

The Departmental Promotion Committee has recommended the name of Shri Mahesh Chandra Saini (IDES:2012) for promotion from Senior Time Scale to Junior Administrative Grade (Ordinary Grade) in the Pay Matrix Level-12 [pre-revised pay scale of ₹15,600 – 39,100 (PB-3) + Grade Pay ₹7,600/-] for the vacancy year 2024. Further, the recommendations of the DPC had been accepted by the Competent Authority.

- 2. Considering the above and with the approval of the Competent Authority, Shri Mahesh Chandra Saini, presently posted as Addl. Defence Estates Officer, Jaipur Circle, is granted *in-situ* promotion to the Junior Administrative Grade (Ordinary Grade) in the Pay Matrix Level-12 [pre-revised pay scale of ₹15,600 − 39,100 (PB-3) + Grade Pay ₹7,600/-], with effect from the date of assumption of charge in the promoted grade.
- **3**. Consequent to the above, Shri Mahesh Chandra Saini is re-designated as Defence Estates Officer, Jaipur.
- 4. This issues with the approval of Director General, Defence Estates.

(Vibha Sharma)
Addl. Director General (Admin)
Defence Estates

Copy to:-

- SO to Defence Secretary, MoD
- 2. Addl. Secretary, MoD
- Joint Secretary (Lands & Works), MoD
- 4. Joint Secretary (Estt), MoD
- UPSC, PD-3 -w.r.t. UPSC No. F.1/33(30)/2024-AP-3.
- MoD, D(Appointments)
- 7. MoD/ D(Q&C)
- 8. PCDA, South Western Command, Jaipur
- 9. Director, NIDEM, Delhi Cantt
- 10. All IDES officers on deputation
- 11. DEO Jaipur
- 12. Officer concerned (By Name)

Internal Distribution

- Sr PPS to DGDE
- 2. All officers in DGDE
- Personal files of the officer concerned
- 4. DGDE (Coord)/Rajbhasha Anubhag
- Guard/Float File
- DMS/ Website/ AU&RC